Send to:



GARAGE DOOR
OPERATORS, INC.
P.O. Box 128, Scott Depot, WV 25560
304-757-8182 Fax 304-757-8709
WV Contractor License No. WV003611
www.garagedooroperators.com

SIXIE OF WW PURCHASONS

05/16/22 08:28:07 West Virginia Purchasing Division

BIDER A CARRET DOORS

WELMICK

FAXMITTAL

From:

ALLBICTON	Reference to:					
JUHN ESTER	SOLICITATION # 7	DOT22000157				
Fax Number	Toh					
304-556-3970	WIDET GATE	BURLINGTON WV				
3[16]22	Phone number:					
2/10/22	364-556-2566					
	1					
[] Urgent [] Reply ASAP	[] Please Review	[] For your information				
Total pages, including cover:						
COMMENTS		ž				
- PRICE PAGE	72					
- Bat BOND	"					
- POWER OF ATTORNEY		,				
- ADDENDUM ACK						
/ 4						
- Caract wife						
	- HE	*				
	1	- 777				
14.5.		100				

PRICING PAGE - EXHIBIT A Garage Doors and Door Openers 5220374

DISTRICT FIVE HQ - BURLINGTON, WV

Item Number	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Description	Unit Price	Total Item Cost
1	6	EACH	Garage Door that fits 12"x14"2" framed opening		\$ 34,092.35
2	4	EACH	Garage Door that fits 105:40'3" framed opening		\$ 17,227.60
3	3	EACH	Garage Ocor that fits 12'x10'3" framed opening		\$ 13,834.22
· 4	1	EACH	Garage Door that Sts 14'x14'2" framed opening		\$ 6,262.57
5	1	EACH	Delivery Fee, If Applicable		\$ 1,270.00
6	1	EACH	Fuel Surcharge, If Applicable		s 939.0Q
			Total Bid Amou	nt	\$73,625.74

ANTICIPATED LEAD TIME:

10-12 weeks

Vendor Information			
Company Name	Garage Door Operators, Inc.		
Contract Manager	Lyle Helmick		
Address	P. O. Box 128 Scott Depot, WV 25560		
Phone Number	304-757-8182		
Emaif	lyle.helmick@gdowv.com		
Signature	VAA		

May. 16. 2022 5:42AM

Bond No. LSM1355809

					Agency	
					REQ.P.O#	
	•		BID B	OND .		
	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we, the uni	terstaned G	arage Door Operators, Inc.	
	of	Winfield	West Virginia		Principal, and RLI Insurance	Company
	of	Peoria	Illinois , a co		ed and existing under the laws	
Illino	is	_ with its principal o	ffice in the City of Peoria		Surety, are held and firmly box	
of West	Virginia,				i% of Total Amount Bld) for the	
well and	truly to	be made, we jointly :	and severally bind ourselves, ou	r heirs, administr	alore, executors, successors en	d essigns,
	The Co	andition of the above	e obligation is such that where	es the Principal	has submitted to the Purchasi	ing Section of the
Departm	ent of A	dministration e certe	In bid or proposel, attached her	eto and made a p	ert hereof, to enter into a contra	ct in writing for
				at 2120 North	western Turnpike, Burlingto	on, WV 26710
Solici	itation	No CRFQ 0803 E	OT2200000157			
	NOW T	HEREFORE.				
					,	
L	(a) (b)	if said bid shall be		hall enter into a	contract in accordance with th	o bid or omnoral
		and shall furnish an	v other bonds and insurance re	ulred by the bid	or proposal, and shall in all othe	r use pacia parioposa
the agree	ement c	reated by the accept	tance of said bid, then this oblig	etton shell be nul	and vold, otherwise this obligat	ion shall remain in
full force	and eff	ect. It is expressly	understood and agreed that the	Bability of the S	urety for any and ell dalms here	ounder ehell, in no
event, ex	XC890 VI	e penal amount of tr	is obligation as herein stated.	54		
way imp	sired or	rety, for the value ra affected by any ax iny such extension.	ceived, hereby stipulates and a tension of the time within which	grees that the ob h the Obligee m	ligations of said Surety and its b ay socept such bid, and said S	ond chall be in no urety does hereby
	WITNE	SS, the following sig	natures and seals of Principal s	nd Surety, execu	ited and sealed by a proper offic	er of Principal and
Surety, o	or by Pri	ncipel individually if I	Principal is an individual, this_1	Oth_day of	May . 20 <u>22</u>	,
•	·					
Principal	l Seal				Garage Door Operate	ors, Inc.
					(Name of Princips	ŋ
				By		
				C.	(Must be President, Vice Pr	
					Duly Authorized Age	nt)
					PER	
					(Alte)	
		unditap	His.		PH Hannes Carre	
Surely 8	Beal	PANCE			RLI Insurance Comp (Name of Surety)	any
		A PONT	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		(varint or salety)	
		SEA			6 . 4	
		§ 'nnun	 ;		Carlotte Street Carlotte	
		- A	🛫 🚜		Truck, D. Min	ard_
		SEA	15 million of the Control of the Con	1	Attorney-in-Fact	Lisa D. Sword

IMPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Bond No. <u>LSM1355809</u>

A0006221_SUBS_BID

That this Power the approving of		t valid or in eff	fect unless attached to	the bond which it at	uthorizes ex	ecuted, but may	be detached by
Illinois	and a	uthorized and	a corpo	s in all states and th	e District o	of Columbia doc	es hereby make,
constitute and ap	point:	Lisa	D Sword	in the City	of	Hurricane	, State of
			ful Agent and				
Principal:	Garage Door (Operators, Inc.					
Obligee:	State of West	Virginia					
Bond Amount:	5% of Total A	mount Bid					
Resolution adopt	ted by the Board o	of Directors of kings, Powers	furthe RLI I of Attorney or othe	nsurance Company r obligations of the	e corporati	, and now i	n force to-wit:
by such other Secretary, or t undertakings undertakings,	officers as the B the Treasurer m in the name of	oard of Direct ay appoint At the Company orney or other	ors may authorize. torneys in Fact or A The corporate sea obligations of the	The President, any `gents who shall ha I is not necessary !	Vice Presid ve authorid for the val	ent, Secretary, ty to issue bon- idity of any be	any Assistant ds, policies or onds, policies,
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, the _	F	RLI Insurance Comp	iny I	nas caused t	hese presents to	be executed by
itsVice	e President	_ with its corp	orate seal affixed this	10th day of	May	2022	<u>.</u>
			OORPORATE COM	RLI Insurance C	,	~/ ·	
			SEAL	Ву:	HW.	2	
tate of Illinois	•) ₀₀	THE WALL OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	Barton W. Davi	3		Vice President
ounty of Peoria		ss	The IN Other		CED	TIFICATE	
n this <u>10th</u> da	y of <u>Mav</u> ,	2022 , before	me, a Notary Public,	I, the undersigned of		HIFICATE	
crsonally appeared	Barton	W. Davis	, who being by me wer of Attorney as the		RLI Insura	nce Company	1 1 0 5 0
foresaid officer of th	ne R	LI Insurance Co		do hereby certify the and effect and is in the Company as set testimony whereof, I	evocable; an forth in the F I have hereun	d furthermore, the lower of Attorney to set my hand an	at the Resolution o , is now in force. In
y: (atronico (Javet _	*	this 10th day of	May	nce Company , 2022	
Catherine D. Glo	ver		Notary Public	RLI Insurance Cor	npaný	925	
}	CATHERIN OFFICE	E D. GLOVER .	M	By: Jeffrey D. Fick	yny D	fick.	Corporate Secretary

May. 16. 2022 5:42AM

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFO DOT2200000157

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

	Numbers Received: ox next to each addendu	n received)	ا المراجع المراجع
įΧį	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
[X]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company

Authorized Signature

5 13 22

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Name, Title)
(Printed Name and Title) LILE HELMICK, PRESIDENT
(Address) T.O. BOX 128, 96W DEPOT WU 25560
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) 304-757-8182 304-757-8709 FAX
(email address) LYLE-HELMICK CGDOWV. COM

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law: and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

GARAGE TOOR OPERATION, INC.	
(Company)	
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)	,
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number) LYLE, HELMICK C GDOWV. COM	
(Email Address)	